



REDRAGON

AKALI

REDRAGON WIRED 61 KEY RGB MECHANICAL KEYBOARD

Mechanical Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions

US UK

Dear user

Thank you for choosing REDRAGON product. To protect your rights and for better customer service, please read the following warranty rules carefully.

- 1. Within 18 months of purchase date, repair is guaranteed for failure due to electrical circuit problems. Other damages, such as disassembly, hard impacts, submersion into water, plugging into improper current or voltage, and damage caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, or earthquake are not included.
2. Consumable parts (such as foot pads) and spare parts replacement are not included in our warranty.

1

OS Support

WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10/Win11

How to plug in

Plug type C cable to USB cable with keyboard and PC, keyboard is plug and play, no need driver.

Key Function Introduction

- FN key work with other keys
1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10
2. FN+ [L_] = F11
3. FN+ [E] = F12
4. FN+ [ESC] = ~
5. FN+ [I] = NS
6. FN+ [D] = DEL
7. FN+ [H] = HOME
8. FN+ [END] = END
9. FN+ [PGUP] = PGUP
10. FN+ [PGDN] = PGDN
11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← ↓ →
12. FN+ [Tab] : Press and hold for 5 seconds. Back to factory setting.
13. FN+ [WIN] : To Lock Windows key , repeat to unlock.

Backlight setting

FN+Right [ALT] : To switch backlight in 20 patterns.
FN+ [Space] : To switch the light color under the available patterns.
FN+ [M] : Adjust keyboard backlight rotating speed (Total in 5 levels).
FN+ [L<] : Adjust keyboard backlight brightness(Total in 5 levels).

2

FN+Left [ALT] : To switch side light patterns.
FN+ [Z] = Side-light rotating speed adjustment.
FN+ [X] = Side light brightness adjustment.
FN+ [Backspace] =Turn ON/OFF keyboard backlight.

FAQ

- 1. If the keyboard doesn't respond, please check if the keyboard's USB cable is correctly inserted into the corresponding USB port on the computer, or try another USB port on the computer.
2. If you spill liquid on the keyboard, please remove keyboard's USB cable from the computer immediately. Wipe up excess liquid and put the keyboard in a warm place (for instance, under a lamp) to let the keyboard dry naturally before using again.



3

PT

Prezado usuário,

Obrigado por escolher a marca REDRAGON. Para proteger seus direitos e oferecer um melhor atendimento ao cliente, pedimos que você observe as regras da nossa garantia.

- 1. Dentro do período da garantia, os reparos são garantidos nos casos de falha devido a problemas no circuito elétrico. Danos causados pela desmontagem, por impactos violentos, imersão em água, ligação em correntes ou voltagens incorretas e danos causados por desastres naturais, como incêndios, inundações ou terremotos, não estão incluídos.
2. Peças que sofrem desgaste (como pés) e a substituição de peças avulsas não estão incluídas em nossa garantia.

4

Sistemas operacionais compatíveis

WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10 /Win11

Como conectar

Conecte o cabo USB tipo C entre o teclado e o PC. O teclado é plug and play, não é preciso driver.

Apresentação das funções das teclas

- A tecla FN funciona combinada com as outras teclas
1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1 a F10
2. FN+ [L_] = F11
3. FN+ [E] = F12
4. FN+ [ESC] = ~
5. FN+ [I] = INS
6. FN+ [D] = DEL
7. FN+ [H] = HOME
8. FN+ [END] = END
9. FN+ [PGUP] = PGUP
10. FN+ [PGDN] = PGDN
11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← ↓ →
12. FN+ [Tab] : Pressione e segure por 5 segundos para voltar às configurações de fábrica.
13. FN+ [WIN] : para desativar a tecla Win. Repita a operação para desbloquear.

Configuração da iluminação de fundo

FN+ [ALT] da direita: Para alternar a iluminação de fundo entre 20 padrões.
FN+ [Espaço] : Para alternar as cores da iluminação entre os padrões disponíveis.
FN+ [M] : Ajusta a velocidade de rotação da iluminação de fundo do teclado (total de cinco níveis).
FN+ [L<] : Ajusta a intensidade da iluminação de fundo do teclado (total de cinco níveis).

5

FN+ [ALT] da esquerda: Para mudar os padrões das luzes laterais.
FN+ [Z] = Ajusta a velocidade da variação da iluminação lateral.
FN+ [X] = Ajusta a intensidade da iluminação lateral.
FN+ [Backspace] = LIGA ou DESLIGA a iluminação de fundo.

Dúvidas frequentes

- 1. Se o teclado não responder, verifique se o cabo USB do teclado está inserido corretamente na porta USB correspondente, ou experimente outra porta USB no computador.
2. Se ocorrer o derramamento de líquido sobre o teclado, remova imediatamente o cabo USB que liga o teclado ao computador. Seque o excesso de líquido e deixe o teclado em um local aquecido (por exemplo, sob uma lâmpada) para deixar que seque naturalmente antes de utilizá-lo novamente.



6

PL

Drogi Użytkowniku

Dziękujemy za wybranie marki REDRAGON. Aby chronić swoje prawa i korzystać z lepszej obsługi klienta, zwróć uwagę na nasze warunki gwarancji.

- 1. W okresie gwarancji naprawa jest objęta gwarancją w przypadku awarii spowodowanej problemami z obwodami elektrycznymi. Nie uwzględnia się szkód spowodowanych przez człowieka, takich jak demontaż, silne uderzenia, zanurzenie w wodzie, podłączenie do niewłaściwego prądu lub napięcia ani szkód spowodowanych przez klęski żywiołowe, takie jak pożar, powódź lub trzęsienie ziemi.
2. Części eksploatacyjne (np. stopka) oraz części zamienne nie są objęte naszą gwarancją.

7

Obsługiwane systemy operacyjne

WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10/Win11

Podłączenie

Podłączaj kabel USB typu C do klawiatury i komputera, klawiatura jest typu plug & play, sterownik nie jest wymagany.

Funkcje klawiszy - wprowadzenie

- Klawisz FN współpracuje z innymi klawiszami
1. FN+ [F1-F10] =F1-F10
2. FN+ [L_] =F11
3. FN+ [E] =F12
4. FN+ [ESC] =~
5. FN+ [I] =INS
6. FN+ [D] =DEL
7. FN+ [H] =HOME
8. FN+ [END] =END
9. FN+ [PGUP] =PGUP
10. FN+ [PGDN] =PGDN
11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← ↓ →
12. FN+ [TAB] :Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 5 sekund – Powrót do ustawień fabrycznych.
13. FN+ [WIN] :Blokowanie klawisza Windows , powtórz aby odblokować.

Ustawienia podświetlenia

FN+Prawy [ALT] :Przełączanie podświetlenia między 20 wzorami.
FN+ [Space] :Przełączanie koloru podświetlenia według dostępnych wzorów.

8

FN+ [M] :Regulacja prędkości rotacji podświetlenia klawiatury (łącznie w 5 poziomach).
FN+ [L<] :Regulacja jasności podświetlenia klawiatury (łącznie na 5 poziomach).
FN+Lewy [ALT] :Przełączanie wzorów podświetlenia bocznego.
FN+ [Z] =Regulacja rotacji podświetlenia bocznego.
FN+ [X] =Regulacja jasności podświetlenia bocznego.
FN+ [Backspace] =Włączanie/wyłączanie podświetlenia klawiatury.

Często zadawane pytania

- 1. Jeśli klawiatura nie odpowiada, sprawdź, czy kabel USB klawiatury jest prawidłowo podłączony do odpowiedniego złącza USB w komputerze lub spróbuj użyć innego złącza USB w komputerze.
2. W przypadku rozlania płynu na klawiaturę należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel klawiatury USB od komputera. Wytrzeć nadmiar płynu i umieścić klawiaturę w ciepłym miejscu (na przykład pod lampą), aby naturalnie wyschła przed ponownym użyciem.



9

RU

Уважаемый пользователь

спасибо за выбор марки REDRAGON с целью защиты ваших прав и для более качественного обслуживания мы просим учитывать наши условия гарантии.

- 1. В течение гарантийного периода гарантия распространяется на устранение повреждений, вызванных проблемами в электрической цепи. Повреждения, произошедшие по вине человека, такие как разборка, жесткие удары, погружение в воду, подключение к цепи с ненормативным током или напряжением, а также ущерб, вызванный стихийными бедствиями, включая пожар, наводнение или землетрясение, в условия гарантии не включены.
2. Расходные детали (например, педаль для ног) и работы по замене запасных частей в гарантии не включены.

10

Поддерживаемые операционные системы

WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/WIN10/Win11

Подключение к ПК

Используйте кабель/переходник USB Type C/USB, подключите клавиатуру к ПК. Подключение выполняется по принципу plug-and-play, без необходимости установки драйвера.

Описание функций клавиш

Работа клавиши FN с другими клавишами

- 1. FN+ [F1-F10] =F1-F10
2. FN+ [L_] =F11
3. FN+ [E] =F12
4. FN+ [ESC] =~
5. FN+ [I] =INS
6. FN+ [D] =DEL
7. FN+ [H] =HOME
8. FN+ [END] =END
9. FN+ [PGUP] =PGUP
10. FN+ [PGDN] =PGDN
11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← ↓ →
12. FN+ [TAB] :Нажмите и удерживайте в течение 5 секунд для сброса к заводским настройкам.
13. FN+ [WIN] :Блокировка клавиши Windows; нажмите повторно, чтобы снять блокировку.

Настройка подсветки

FN+Right [ALT] :Выбор из 20 эффектов подсветки
FN+ [Пробел] :Переключение цвета подсветки на основе доступных эффектов.

11

FN+ [M] :Регулировка скорости вращения подсветки клавиатуры (всего 5 уровней).
FN+ [L<] :Регулировка яркости подсветки клавиатуры. (всего в 5 уровней).
FN+ Влево [ALT] :Переключение рисунка боковой подсветки.
FN+ [Z] =Регулировка скорости вращения боковой /подсветки.
FN+ [X] =Регулировка яркости боковой подсветки.
FN+ [Backspace] =:Включить/выключить подсветку.

Часто задаваемые вопросы

- 1. Если клавиатура не отвечает, убедитесь, что ее USB-разъем надежно вставлен в соответствующий USB-порт компьютера, или попробуйте вставить USB-разъем в другой порт компьютера.
2. При пролитии жидкости на клавиатуру, немедленно отсоедините ее USB-разъем от компьютера. Сотрите жидкость и, прежде чем использовать вновь, поместите клавиатуру в теплое место, например, под лампу, чтобы она просохла естественным образом.



12

DE

Lieber Nutzer

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Marke REDRAGON entschieden haben. Zum Schutz Ihrer Rechte und für einen optimalen Kundenservice möchten wir Sie bitten, unsere Garantiebestimmungen zu beachten.

- 1. Innerhalb der Garantiezeit sind Reparaturen infolge von Probleme mit elektrischen Schaltungen gewährleistet. Schäden, die auf Benutzereingriffe zurückzuführen sind, beispielsweise Demontage, starke Schläge, Eintauchen in Wasser, Verbindung mit dem falschen Strom- oder Spannungskreis oder Schäden infolge von Naturkatastrophen, wie Feuer, Flut oder Erdbeben, sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.
2. Verbrauchsmaterialien (wie Fußpedal) und Ersatzteile sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.
3. Füllen Sie bitte die Garantiekarte aus. Die Garantiekarte ist nur mit dem Stempel des Händlers gültig.
4. Eine verloren gegangene Garantiekarte wird nicht neu ausgestellt. Bewahren Sie sie bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf.

13

Betriebssysteme

WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10 /Win11

Verbindung

Verbinden Sie das Kabel Typ mit dem USB-Anschluss an der Tastatur und dem PC ein; die Plug-and-Play-Key-Tastatur benötigt keinen Treiber.

Vorstellung der Tastenfunktionen

Die FN-Taste arbeitet gemeinsam mit anderen Tasten

- 1. FN+ [F1-F10] =F1-F10
2. FN+ [L_] =F11
3. FN+ [E] =F12
4. FN+ [ESC] =~
5. FN+ [I] =EINF
6. FN+ [D] =ENTF
7. FN+ [H] =HOME
8. FN+ [END] =ENDE
9. FN+ [PGUP] =NACH OBEN
10. FN+ [PGDN] =NACH UNTEN
11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← ↓ →
12. FN+ [Tab] :ür die Werkseinstellungen 5 Sekunden gedrückt halten
13. FN+ [WIN] : WIN-Taste deaktivieren, zum Entsperrn wiederholen

Einstellen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung

FN+Rechts [ALT] : Umschaltung von 20 Hintergrundmustern.
FN+ [Leertaste] : Umschaltung der Lichtfarbe gemäß den verfügbaren Mustern.
FN+ [M] :Hintergrundbeleuchtung Rollgeschwindigkeit anpassen (insgesamt 5 Stufen).

14


FN+ [L<] :Tastatur-Beleuchtungshelligkeit anpassen (insgesamt 5 Stufen).
FN+Links [ALT] : Seitenlichtmuster umschalten.
[FFN+ [Z] = Anpassung der Geschwindigkeit der Seitenbeleuchtung.
FN+ [X] = Anpassung der Seitenbeleuchtungshelligkeit.
FN+ [Rücktaste] = Hintergrundbeleuchtung EIN/AUS


FAQ


- 1. Wenn die Tastatur nicht reagiert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Tastatur korrekt in den entsprechenden USB-Anschluss im Computer eingesteckt ist oder versuchen Sie, die Tastatur an einem anderen USB-Anschluss des Computers anzuschließen.
2. Wenn Sie Flüssigkeit über die Tastatur verschütten, ziehen Sie bitte die Tastatur sofort aus dem Computer, wischen Sie die Flüssigkeit von der Tastatur ab und legen Sie die Tastatur zum Trocknen in die Sonne. Stellen Sie vor dem nächsten Gebrauch sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit in der Tastatur vollständig verdunstet ist




15

	<p>FR</p> <p>Cher utilisateur</p> <p>Merci d'avoir choisi la marque REDRAGON. Pour protéger vos droits et pour un meilleur service client, nous vous demandons porter attention à nos règles de garantie.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Pendant la période de garantie, sont garanties les réparations pour les défaillances dues à des problèmes dans les circuits électriques. Les dommages causés par des personnes, par exemple par démontage, chocs violents, immersion dans l'eau, branchement sur un courant d'alimentation incorrect, ainsi que ceux causés par des catastrophes naturelles comme le feu, les inondations ou les tremblements de terre, ne sont pas couverts. Le remplacement des consommables (par exemple les patins autocollants) et des pièces de rechange n'est pas compris dans notre garantie. 	<p>SE pris en charge : WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10/Win11</p> <p>Comment vous brancher Branchez le câble de type C à USB sur le clavier et sur l'ordinateur. Le clavier est prêt à l'usage : pas besoin de pilote.</p> <p>Présentation des fonctions des touches La touche Fn fonctionne en simultané avec d'autres touches 1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10 2. FN+ [_] = F11 3. FN+ [=+] = F12 4. FN+ [Echap] = ~ 5. FN+ [I] = Insert 6. FN+ [J] = Suppr 7. FN+ [_] = Orig 8. FN+ [*] = Fn, 9. FN+ [>] = PgPfc 10. FN+ [?] = PgSuiv 11. FN+ [Z/Q/S/D] = ↑ ← → 12. FN+ [Tab] : Fappui prolongé (5 secondes) rétablit les paramètres d'usine: 13. FN+ [Win] : verrouillage de la touche Windows: Répétez pour déverrouiller.</p> <p>Paramétrage du rétro-éclairage. FN+ [Alt droit] : commute parmi 20 schémas de rétroéclairage: FN+ [Espace] : commute parmi les couleurs de l'éclairage dans les schémas disponibles:</p>	<p>FN+ [M] : règle la vitesse de rotation du rétroéclairage (5 niveaux au total): FN+ [, <] : règle la luminosité du rétroéclairage (5 niveaux au total): FN+ [Alt gauche] : commute parmi les schémas d'éclairage latéral: FN+ [W] = règle la vitesse de rotation de l'éclairage latéral: FN+ [X] = règle la luminosité de l'éclairage latéral: FN+ [Retour] = allumage/extinction du rétroéclairage:</p> <p>Questions et Réponses</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Si le clavier ne réagi pas, veuillez vérifier si l'interface du clavier est correctement insérée dans le port USB correspondant de l'ordinateur, ou essayez d'insérer l'interface du clavier dans un autre port USB de l'ordinateur. Si vous reversez du liquide par inadvertance sur le clavier, veuillez débrancher le clavier de l'ordinateur immédiatement, essayez le liquide dans le clavier et faites sécher au Soleil, et vous assurer que le liquide dans le clavier a complètement évaporé avant d'en reprendre l'usage. 
--	---	--	---

	<p>ES</p> <p>Estimado usuario</p> <p>Gracias por elegir REDRAGON Lite. Para proteger sus derechos y obtener un mejor servicio al cliente, le pedimos que preste atención a las reglas de la garantía.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dentro del período de garantía, la reparación está garantizada por fallas debido a problemas en el circuito eléctrico. Los daños causados por el hombre, como desmontaje, impactos fuertes, inmersión en agua, conexión a una corriente o a un voltaje incorrecto y los daños causados por desastres naturales como incendios, inundaciones o terremotos no están incluidos. Las partes consumibles (tal como un bastón) y el reemplazo de repuestos no está incluido en nuestra garantía. 	<p>Sistemas Operativos admitidos WinXP / Vista / Win7 / Win8 / Win10/Win11</p> <p>Cómo conectar el teclado Conecte el teclado con cable USB tipo C a la PC. De conexión instantánea, no requiere un controlador.</p> <p>Introducción a las teclas de funciones La Tecla FN funciona con otras teclas 1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10 2. FN+ [_] = F11 3. FN+ [=+] = F12 4. FN+ [ESC] = ~ 5. FN+ [I] = INSERT 6. FN+ [J] = SUPRM 7. FN+ [_] = INICIO 8. FN+ [*] = FIN 9. FN+ [>] = REPAG 10. FN+ [?] = AVPAG 11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← → 12. FN+ [Tab] : Manténgalas presionadas por 5 segundos para volver a la configuración de fábrica. 13. FN+ [WIN] : Para bloquear la tecla de Windows, repita para desbloquearla.</p> <p>Ajuste de la retroiluminación FN+ [ALT] Derecha: Para cambiar la retroiluminación a 20 patrones. FN+ [M] : Ajuste la velocidad de rotación de la retroiluminación del teclado (5 niveles en total). FN+ [, <] : Ajuste el brillo de la retroiluminación del teclado (5 niveles en total).</p>	<p>FN+ [ALT] Izquierda: Para cambiar los patrones de las luces laterales. FN+ [Z] = Regulación de la velocidad de rotación de las luces laterales. FN+ [X] = Regulación de la luminosidad de las luces laterales. FN+ [Retrosceso] = Encender/apagar la retroiluminación del teclado.</p> <p>Preguntas y respuestas</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Si el teclado no reacciona, por favor controle que la interfaz esté correctamente insertado en el puerto USB correspondiente de la computadora, o intente insertar la interfaz del teclado en otro puerto USB de la computadora. Si derrama un líquido sobre el teclado por error, por favor extraiga la interfaz del teclado de la computadora inmediatamente, limpie el líquido derramado en el teclado y deje secar el teclado al sol hasta que el líquido se haya evaporado por completo para poder utilizarlo. 
--	--	---	--

	<p>ROMANIA</p> <p>Stimate utilizator</p> <p>Vă mulțumim că ați ales brandul REDRAGON pentru a vă proteja drepturile și pentru servicii de clienți mai bune. Vă rugăm să rețineți regulamentul de garanție.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> În perioada de garanție, se garantează reparațiile defecțiunilor cauzate de problemele la circuitul electric. Daunele cauzate de mâna omului, precum dezasamblarea, lovirea puternică, scufundarea în apă, conectarea la o sursă de curent sau tensiune neadevătată și deteriorarea cauzată de dezastre naturale, precum incendii, inundații sau cutremure nu sunt incluse. Consumabilele (precum tija pentru picior) și piesele de schimb nu sunt incluse în garanția noastră. 	<p>Sistem de Operare Suportat WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10/Win11</p> <p>Cum se conectează Conectați cablul de tip C la USB cu tastatura și la computer, tastatura este conectează și utilizează, nu are nevoie de driver.</p> <p>Introducere Funcții Taste Funcțiile tastei FN împreună cu alte taste 1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10 2. FN+ [_] = F11 3. FN+ [=+] = F12 4. FN+ [ESC] = ~ 5. FN+ [I] = INS 6. FN+ [J] = DEL 7. FN+ [_] = HOME 8. FN+ [*] = END 9. FN+ [>] = PGUP 10. FN+ [/?] = PGDN 11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← → 12. FN+ [Tab] : Apăsati și mențineți apăsat timp de 5 secunde. Pentru revenirea la setarea din fabrică. 13. FN+ [WIN] : Blocare Tastă Windows, repetați pentru a debloca.</p> <p>Setare iluminare de fundal FN+ [ALT] Dreapta: Pentru a schimba iluminarea de fundal din 20 de modele. FN+ [Spatiu] : Pentru schimbarea culorii luminii din modelele disponibile. FN+ [M] : Ajustare viteză de rotație iluminare de fundal tastatură (În total 5 niveluri). FN+ [, <] : Ajustare luminozitate iluminare de fundal tastatură (În total 5 niveluri). FN+ [ALT] Stânga: Pentru schimbare modelele de iluminare laterale.</p>	<p>FN+ [Z] = Ajustarea vitezei de rotație a iluminării laterale. FN+ [X] = Ajustarea luminozității iluminării laterale. FN+ [Backspace] =ACTIVEAZĂ/DEACTIVEAZĂ iluminarea de fundal a tastaturii.</p> <p>Întrebări frecvente</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dacă tastatura nu răspunde, verificați dacă cablul USB al acesteia este introdus corect în portul USB corespunzător de pe computer, sau încercați un alt port USB de pe computer. Dacă vărsați lichid pe tastatură, scoateți cablul USB al tastaturii din computer imediat. Ștergeți lichidul și puneți tastatura într-un loc cald (de exemplu, sub o lampă) pentru a permite uscarea naturală a tastaturii înainte de a o folosi din nou. 
--	--	--	--

	<p>JP</p> <p>尊敬なるユーザー様、REDRAGON ブランド製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。あなたの法的権利を保護し、より良くサービスを提供するために、当社は中華人民共和国《マイクロコンピュータ商品修理返品交換責任規定》に従い、修理・返品・交換の保証のアフターサービスを提供します。製品修理保証説明は次の通りです:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 保証期間内にて、電気回路の問題に起因する修理が保証されます。分解、衝撃、水没、間違った電流や電圧入力などの人災や、火災、洪水、地震などの自然災害により起こった故障は、対象外となります。 消耗品（ワットスティックなど）とスペアパーツの交換は、保証の対象外となります。 	<p>対応OS WinXP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10/Win11</p> <p>接続方法 Type C USBケーブルをキーボードとPCに接続します。キーボードはプラグアンドプレイであるため、ドライバーは不要です。</p> <p>主な機能紹介 FN+ の組み合わせ機能 1. FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10 2. FN+ [_] = F11 3. FN+ [=+] = F12 4. FN+ [ESC] = ~ 5. FN+ [I] = INS 6. FN+ [J] = DEL 7. FN+ [_] = HOME 8. FN+ [*] = END 9. FN+ [>] = PGUP 10. FN+ [/?] = PGDN 11. FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← → 12. FN+ [Tab] :5秒間押し続けるとデフォルト設定へ戻ります。 13. FN+ [WIN] :押すとWindowsキーをロックし、もう一度押すとロックを解除します。</p> <p>バックライト設定 FN+右 [ALT] : 20パターンでバックライトを切り替えます。 FN+ [スペース] : 利用可能なパターンでライトの色を切り替えます。 FN+ [M] : キーボードのバックライトの切り替え速度を調整します (5段階)。</p>	<p>FN+ [, <] : キーボードのバックライトの輝度を調整します (5段階)。 FN+左 [ALT] : 側面のライトパターンを切り替えます。 FN+ [Z] = 側面のライトの切り替え速度を調整します。 FN+ [X] = 側面のライトの輝度を調整します。 FN+ [Backspace] = キーボードのバックライトをオン/オフします。</p> <p>よくある質問</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> キーボードが応答しない場合、キーボード・インターフェイスがコンピューターの USB ポートに正しく差し込まれているかどうかを確認し、又はキーボード・インターフェイスをコンピューターの別の USB ポートに差し込むよう試すこと。 気が付かない打ちにキーボードに液体を撒いた場合、キーボード・インターフェイスをコンピューターから抜き出し、キーボード上の液体をふき取った後、キーボードを日光の下に置いて晒し乾かし、キーボード上の液体が完全に蒸発したのを確認してから使用すること。 
--	---	--	---

 <p>Mechanical Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions</p>	<p>AR</p> <p>الضمان القانونية بعناية</p> <p>يتم ضمان الإصلاح نتيجة حدوث عطل بسبب مشكلات الدائرة الكهربائية في غضون ١٨ شهرا من تاريخ الشراء. لا يشمل الضمان الأضرار الأخرى، مثل التفكيك، والإستخدام الشديده، والغمر في الماء، وتوصيل التيار أو الجهد غير المناسب، والأضرار الناتجة عن الكوارث الطبيعية مثل الحريق أو الفيضانات أو الزلازل.</p> <p>لا يشمل الضمان الأجزاء المستهلكة (مثل وسادة الفئس) واستبدال قطع الغيار.</p>	<p>كدم نظام التشغيل OS</p> <p>ويندوز 11/ويندوز 10/ويندوز 7/ويندوز 8/ويندوز 10/ويندوز 11</p> <p>طريقة التوصيل</p> <p>وصل كابل من النوع C بكل USB لوحة المفاتيح وجهاز الحاسوب الشخصي، يتم توصيل لوحة المفاتيح وتعمل دون الحاجة إلى برنامج تشغيل.</p> <p>مدخل إلى وظائف المفاتيح</p> <p>عمل مع FN مع المفاتيح الأخرى FN+ [F1-F10] = F1-F10.1 FN+ [_] = F11.2 FN+ [=+] = F12.3 FN+ [ESC] = ~.4 FN+ [I] = INS.5 (إنجليزي) FN+ [J] = DEL.6 (خلف) FN+ [_] = HOME.7 (الصفحة الرئيسية) FN+ [*] = END.8 (منتهية) FN+ [>] = PGUP.9 (صفحة لأعلى) FN+ [/?] = PGDN.10 (صفحة لأسفل) FN+ [W/A/S/D] = ↑ ← →.11 FN+ [Tab] :12 ضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 5 ثوانٍ، العودة إلى إعدادات المصنع. FN+ [WIN] :13. عمل نقل مع Windows، كرر لتغاد العذر.</p>	<p>إعداد الإضاءة الخلفية</p> <p>FN+Right [ALT] : تبديل الإضاءة الخلفية في 20 أنماط. FN+ [Space] : تبديل لون الضوء من الأنماط المتاحة. FN+ [M] : ضبط سرعة دوران الإضاءة الخلفية لوحة المفاتيح (إجمالي 5 مستويات). FN+ [Z] : ضبط سرعة دوران الإضاءة الخلفية لوحة المفاتيح (إجمالي 5 مستويات). FN+Left [ALT] : تبديل بين أنماط الإضاءة الخلفية. FN+ [Z] = تعديل سرعة دوران الضوء الخلفي. FN+ [X] = تعديل سطوع الضوء الخلفي. FN+ [Backspace] = تبديل/إيقاف الإضاءة الخلفية لوحة المفاتيح.</p> <p>الأسئلة الأكثر كدا أو</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> إذا لم تستجيب لوحة المفاتيح، يرجى التحقق مما إذا كان كابل USB الخاص بلوحة المفاتيح قد تم إدخاله بشكل صحيح في منفذ USB المقابل على الكمبيوتر، أو جرب منفذ USB آخر على الكمبيوتر. إذا سكبت سائلا على لوحة المفاتيح، يرجى فصل كابل USB المتصل بلوحة المفاتيح عن الكمبيوتر على الفور. امسح السائل الزائد وضع لوحة المفاتيح في مكان جاف وجيد التهوية. تأكد من جفاف لوحة المفاتيح بشكل طبيعي قبل الاستخدام التالي. 
--	--	--	--